
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 24 September 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 
 

  
 



 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  

Amanda Scarce 
Democratic Services  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: 01527 881443 
e.mail:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
 



 
 

 

 

Audit, Governance & 
Standards Committee 

 

 

 

Thursday, 24th September, 2015 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: David Thain (Chair) 
Jane Potter (Vice-
Chair) 
Natalie Brookes 
Michael Chalk 
John Fisher 
 

Andrew Fry 
Gareth Prosser 
Rachael Smith 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Apologies and named 
Substitutes  

To receive the apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests and/or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
item of the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 

3. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 
2nd July 2015. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 

(Pages 1 - 16)  

4. Monitoring Officer's 
Report - Standards 
Regime  

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer on any 
matters of relevance to the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 17 - 20)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

5. Feckenham Parish 
Council Representative's 
Report - Standards 
Regime  

To receive a report from the Feckenham Parish Council 
Representative on any matters of relevance to the 
Committee. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  



 

 

Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24th September, 2015 

 

6. Grant Thornton - Audit 
Findings Report 2014/15  

To enable Members to consider the Audit Findings Report 
2014/15 from Grant Thornton. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

7. Statement of Accounts 
2014/15  

To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 21 - 118)  

Executive Director, Finance 
and Resources 

8. Internal Audit Progress 
Report  

To consider the progress report of internal audit work with 
regard to the 2015/16 audit work and the residual 
2014/15work. 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 119 - 146)  

9. Independent Member 
Performance Report  

To update members on the role of the Independent Member 
and for Members to consider any changes to the role. 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  (Pages 147 - 150)  

Executive Director, Finance 
and Resources 

10. Corporate Governance 
including Risk  

Presentation from the Executive Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 
(Presentation to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

Executive Director, Finance 
and Resources 

11. Portfolio Holder Update - 
Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring  

To receive an oral update from Councillor John Fisher, 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management, on the latest 
Finance Monitoring Report referred to the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

12. Committee Action List 
and Work Programme  

To consider the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee’s Action List and Work Programme. 
 
(Action List and Work Programme attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 151 - 158)  



 

 

Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24th September, 2015 

 

13. Exclusion of the Public  
Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief 
Executive, to exclude the public from the meeting at any 
point during the proceedings in relation to any item(s) of 
business on the grounds that either exempt and/or 
confidential information is likely to be divulged, the following 
resolution(s) will be moved: 
  
"That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being (...to 
be specified by the Chairman at the meeting), and that it is in 
the public interest to do so.”, and/or 
  
"That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, it/they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential information which would be in breach of an 
obligation of confidence." 
 
The paragraphs under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act 

are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  
 prosecution of crime 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
  

  

 
 
 





 

 
 

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

  

 

 

 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Councillors 
Natalie Brookes (during Minute No.’s 5 to 16), Andrew Fry, Yvonne Smith 
and Pat Witherspoon 
 
Dave Jones – Independent Member for Audit & Governance (non-voting 
co-opted member of the Committee) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Zoe Thomas (Grant Thornton – External Auditors) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Andy Bromage, Clare Flanagan, Jayne Pickering and Amanda de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors John 
Fisher, Gareth Prosser and David Thain. 
 
Councillor Yvonne Smith substituted for Councillor Fisher. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 23rd April 2015 were submitted. 
 
 
 



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 23rd April 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Members received a report from the Monitoring Officer outlining the 
current position in relation to standards regime matters. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report and the 
Committee noted the proposed memberships of the Standards 
Hearings Sub-Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted: and 

 
2) the following Standards Hearings Sub-Committee 

memberships be approved: 
 
 Hearings Sub-Committee 1 
 
 Councillors Thain (Chair), Brookes and Fisher 
 
 Hearings Sub-Committee 2 
 
 Councillors Witherspoon (Chair), Chalk and Prosser 
 
 Hearings Sub-Committee 3 
 
 Councillors Potter (Chair), R Smith and Fry. 
 

5. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Officers stated that, as had been set out in the Monitoring Officer’s 
report, Kevin White, the former Feckenham Parish Council 
Representative on the Committee, had stood down from the Parish 
Council at the 2015 Elections.  Mrs Pat Dormer, the existing Deputy 
Parish Representative, remained a parish councillor and had been 
sent a copy of the papers for that evening’s meeting.  Mrs Dormer 
was not present at the meeting.  
 



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 

 

Officers stated that they would be liaising with the Parish Council 
Clerk regarding future representation on the Committee and would 
repo
[...]
mation which 
the Council currently provided to Grant Thornton.    
 
Action: remove item from Action List.   

 
Work Programme 
 
As referred to under the Action List, it was noted that Officers would 
be reviewing with the Chair of the Committee which reports went to 
Committee and when.  This would hopefully make for more 
meaningful meetings and consideration of the most relevant items. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the comments detailed in the preamble above, the 
Committee’s Action List and Work Programme be noted and 
the amendments and updates highlighted agreed. 
 

8. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16  
 
Members were presented with the Audit Fee letter for 2015/16 from 
the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton and were asked to 
approve the level of fee. 
 
Officers reported that the Statement of Accounts had not been 
submitted to the external auditors by the required 30th June 2015 
deadline.  The S151 Officer had had to make a decision at the 
deadline stage as to whether the Statement of Accounts were a fair 
reflection of the Council’s accounts, which she had not felt to be the 
case.  Officers undertook to submit the accounts the following week 
and explained the reasons which had led to the delay, which had 
included the loss of 2 senior accountants within the authority and a 
subsequent unsuccessful recruitment process for the posts. 
 
The external auditor stated that as the Council had not met the 
statutory deadline for submission of the accounts, there was a risk 
that Grant Thornton might not be able to sign off the accounts by its 
30th September 2015 deadline.   
 
When asked about any possible repercussions in this regard the 
external auditor stated that, under statute, if Grant Thornton missed 
its deadline this could result in Value for Money qualification on the 



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 

 

accounts, which in turn could impact on the Council’s profile.  S
[...]
t assurance of either 
‘moderate’ or above, meaning there was generally a sound system 
of internal control in place, no significant control issues had been 
encountered and no material losses had been identified during what 
had been a time of significant transformation and change.  As had 
previously been reported to Members, only the Golf Course had 
been allocated an assurance level of ‘limited’ and a clear action 
plan to address all of the recommendations and issues raised had 
been put in place for this. 
 
It was noted that Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
remained a high risk area in regard to reconciliations of cash and 
licensing fees.  However it had been agreed by the WRS 
Management Board that options would be explored whereby all 
income was collected and reconciled by WRS to enable a more 
streamlined process in relation to cash received. 
 
Officers explained internal audit’s role as a critical friend, the main 
aim of which was to add value to services.  An example was quoted 
where Officers had sought internal audit’s input on how Members 
received information as part of the budget process.  
 
In relation to paragraph 3.27 of the report, the Independent Member 
queried whether any recommendations arising from internal audit’s 
completion of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Survey and the further 
work which was completed as part of the audit programme in this 



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 

 

area would be brought to Members’ attention.  Officers confirmed 
that they would be bringing a report to Members on this in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  
 
Members’ approval was sought of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for signature by the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive, for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts 2014/15. 
 
The AGS was a statutory document which provided an overview of 
the g
[...]
 possible the savings had been taken from budgets in 
2015/16. 

 
As Members were already aware it was noted that the Council had 
not met the 30th June deadline for submission of the 2014/15 
accounts.  
 
The Portfolio Holder had been assured by Officers that the 
accounts would be ready by the following Wednesday.  Having 
spoken to the S151 Officer at length about this issue, the Portfolio 
Holder was in agreement with the approach taken as he believed it 
more important the accounts give a true and fair reflection of the 
Council’s accounts and be slightly late, rather than a set of 
accounts being submitted on time that had not received any 
assurance.  Officers would keep Members advised on progress with 
meeting the new submission deadline, and assurances were given 
to Members that the Portfolio Holder would be having a full ‘lessons 
learnt’ review with Officers to ensure the same thing did not happen 
the following year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update be noted. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.50 pm  
     
 
        …………………………………………… 
                Chair 
 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                  24th September 2015 
 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT – STANDARDS REGIME  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime matters 

which are of relevance to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
since the last meeting of the Committee on 2nd July 2015. 

 
1.2 It is proposed that a report of this nature be presented to each meeting of the 

Committee to ensure that Members are kept updated as 
[...]
er 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present: 
 

 The progress report of internal audit work with regard to the 2015/16 audit 
work. 

 The progress report of internal audit work with regard to the residual 2014/15 
audit work 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising out of this report. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 

“undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in 
relation to internal control”. 

 
 

Service / Operational Implications 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
24th September 2015  

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
3.3 The involvement of Members in progress monitoring is considered to be an 

important facet of good corporate governance, contributing to the internal 
control assurance given in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 
This section of the report provides commentary on Internal Audit’s 
performance for the period 01st April 2015 to 31stJuly 2015 against the 
performance indicators agreed for the service and further information on other 
aspects of the service delivery. 

  
AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED/COMPLETED SINCE THE LAST PROGRESS 
REPORT (23rd April 2015): 
 

 2014/2015 AUDITS FINALISED 
 

3.4 Payroll 
 
The audit found overall the payroll operates very well and numerous checks 
are run to ensure the completeness and accuracy of information. In particular 
any additions and deletions to employee payments were supported by 
documentation and payments processed in accordance with HRMC rules. 
Isolated weaknesses in a small number of areas existed and these included, 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 

Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 24 September 
2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor David Thain (Chair), Councillor Jane Potter (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Natalie Brookes, Michael Chalk, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Gareth Prosser, Rachael Smith and Pat Witherspoon 
 
Dave Smith – Independent Member (non-voting co-opted member of the 
Committee) 
 
Parish Councillors Alan Smith and Slade Arthur - Feckenham Parish 
Council  
 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Zoe Thomas and Phil Jones (Grant Thornton External Auditors) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Claire Felton, Sam Morgan and Andy Bromage 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

 
 

17. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Prior to commencement of the meeting the Chair took the 
opportunity to welcome the Members of Feckenham Parish Council 
to the meeting and requested it be recorded that best wishes were 
sent to the Executive Director, Finance and Resources, who was 
currently unwell. 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Ms. Megan 
Harrison. 
 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 2nd July 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 2nd July 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

20. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and in so doing 
highlighted the following: 
 

 There had been no complaints received since the last 
meeting and the issue raised in the July report had been 
closed. 

 A number of Member training sessions had taken place 
including chairing skills (which had been hosted at 
Bromsgrove) and Equalities and Safeguarding – positive 
feedback had been received for both sessions and Members 
were keen for a “mop up” session to be carried out. 

 Pre-application training had also been arranged for those 
Councillors wishing to participate in this process. 

 Briefings in respect of combined authorities had also been 
arranged in preparation for the full Council meeting due to be 
held on 8th October 2015. 

 
The Monitoring Officer also welcomed the Parish Council 
representatives and explained the duty the Council had to support 
the Parish Council and the role of the representatives at the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

21. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Parish Councillor Alan Smith, Feckenham Parish Council 
Representative, thanked the Committee for the opportunity to 
attend the meeting and provided background information in respect 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

of Feckenham Parish Council.  He also took the opportunity to 
thank Council Officers for their support 
 
Members commented that Feckenham Parish Council was an 
important part of the Borough and they were happy to build on the 
relationship now formed. 
 

22. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2014/15  
 
Mr. Phil Jones, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, presented the 
Audit Findings report.  Mr. Jones highlighted that the Audit was not 
as advanced as it would have been in previous years and there 
were a number of areas where work needed to be finalised, as 
detailed within the report.  The Executive Summary of the report 
also highlighted the key messages arising from the audit; missing 
the statutory deadline, material changes within the accounts and 
the audit being protracted due to difficulties in obtaining working 
papers.  It was acknowledged that it had been an exceptional year 
and that there were a number of factors which had contributed to 
the problems; this included the introduction of a new system and 
staffing issues.  
 
The problems which had occurred had impacted on the audit 
findings and necessitated changes being made to the Audit Plan.  
Those changes included additional testing undertaken around 
operating expenses, more detailed analytical review work and 
changes to the risk assessment around welfare benefits.  Those 
changes had meant that some procedures had to be repeated and 
the audit had therefore taken significantly longer than originally 
planned.   
 
Members were most concerned about the problems which had 
arisen and the effect it had on the reputation of the Council and the 
current financial position.  Mr. Phil Jones assured them that the 
Council was in fact in a better financial position than the previous 
year as it had added to its general fund balances and it had been 
pleasing to see that a three year financial plan had been put in 
place.  However, those increases in the general fund were not 
planned when the budget had originally been set and therefore 
budget setting was something which needed to be addressed in the 
future. 
 
Mr. Phil Jones informed Members that a recommendation had been 
made under section 11(3) of the Audit Commission Act 1998, which 
set out a number of recommendations which the Council need to 
put in place and covering a number of areas including: 
 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

 Robust arrangements to ensure the production of the 
2015/16 financial statements. 

 The development of a comprehensive project plan for 
preparation of the accounts. 

 Arrangements in place to ensure budget preparation 
processes were based on sound assumptions.  

 Timely budget monitoring processes 

 In addition to the formal recommendation there were a 
number of more detailed recommendations set out in an 
Action Plan. 

 
Following presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management responded and acknowledged that, for a 
variety of reasons, there had been problems in Grant Thornton 
being able to audit the accounts.  He took the opportunity to thank 
Officers for the work they had done in assisting Grant Thornton with 
the audit.  The Portfolio Holder explained that he had already met 
with Officers to discuss what had happened and to ensure that a 
lesson learned exercise was carried out and discuss the draft action 
plan which was already being formulated by the Executive Director, 
Finance and Resources to ensure improvements were made to 
make the processes more robust.  The Portfolio Holder explained to 
Members that he had regular meetings with the Executive Director, 
Finance and Resources and her team, together with Heads of 
Service when necessary.   There were a number of financial 
challenges facing the Council and it was important that savings 
were made quickly and efficiently.  Heads of Service continued to 
make good progress through the transformation process, but it was 
acknowledged that the budgetary process was an area which 
needed to be improved. 
 
Officers and the Portfolio Holder responded to questions from 
Members in respect of the following areas: 
 

 Whether Members had any statutory responsibility to ensure 
the controls and policies were robust and properly managed. 

 The implications of a Section 11 Recommendation – Mr. Phil 
Jones explained that the aim of this was to set a timescale 
for the work within the Section 11recommendation to be 
completed and to show that the Council was committed to 
making the necessary changes. 

 There were a number of references to Bromsgrove within the 
report and Ms. Zoe Thomas, Manager, Grant Thornton, 
apologised for the error and assured Members that these 
would be rectified. 

 The key performance indicators and how these were 
monitored and maintained. 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

 Whether there were two separate systems being used in 
respect of Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove District 
Councils - Officers provided details of the problems which 
had occurred with the ledger system upgrade and the 
transfer of data, in order to bring the two systems together. 

 The number of high priority items within the action plan and 
the number of unfinished areas with the Value for Money 
section of the report. 

 The cost to the Council in respect of the additional work 
which had been carried out by Grant Thornton. 

 The impact of the vacancies within the Finance team and the 
additional support that had been provided. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the Action Plan be placed on the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee’s Work Programme; and 
 

2) the Audit Findings Report 2014/15 be noted. 
 

23. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the Statement of 
Accounts 2014/15 and drew Members’ attention to the revised 
recommendations which had been tabled at the meeting, as a 
consequence of the issues discussed at Minute No 22. 
 
Officers responded to the following points raised by Members in 
respect of this report: 
 

 Drop in cashflow – Officers confirmed that this was not an 
issue as often there was a reduction in payments received 
for the final two months of the year. 

 Inventories – this referred largely to the Crossgates depot 
and it was highlighted that the cost of fuel could fluctuate and 
the amount of stock being held in respect of repairs and 
maintenance could also impact on these figures. 

 Compensation payments – it was confirmed that this was in 
respect of areas where the Council self-insured. 

 NNDR Appeals – it was explained that following a recent 
successful appeal, which set a precedent, provisions had 
been made for potential claims in respect of NNDR Appeals 
from GP surgeries.  This was something which affected all 
local authorities and could potentially be back dated to 2010. 

 The lack of investments as at 31st March 2015 and short 
term borrowing. 

 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Accounting policies as detailed in note 1 of the 

Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved; 
 

2) the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved; and 
 
3) that in order to enable formal sign off of the Statement of 

Accounts by the Auditors, Grant Thornton by 30th 
September 2015, authority be delegated to the Section 151 
Officer following consultation with the Chairman of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee and the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management, and having 
taken into consideration any changes to the Audit Findings 
Report, to make any changes required and to approve the 
final version of the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  This 
is to include the Letter of Representation from the Authority 
to the Auditors to confirm that the Council has complied 
with Statutory Accounting Principles and Legislation. 

 
24. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members considered the report presented by the Service Manager, 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service (WIASS).  The report 
provided commentary on Internal Audit’s performance for the period 
1st April to 31st July 2015 against performance indicators agreed 
for the service and further information on aspects of service 
delivery, including identifying audits for the current year and a 
number of audits which had progressed to the draft report stage. 
 
At the Committee’s previous meeting information had been 
requested in respect of the Anti-fraud and Corruption Survey and 
Governance Statement Assurance Checklist Statements and this 
had been provided in the report.  This incorporated information that 
needed to be included within the Statement together with details of 
areas that had been considered. 
 
The Service Manager WIASS highlighted that the delivery dates 
against the Internal Audit Plan would be revised in order to take 
account of the Action Plan which would be put in place following the 
findings in the Grant Thornton Statement of Accounts, as previously 
discussed.  However, the Revenue and Benefits audit would 
continue, with the remainder being deferred in order for 
implementation of elements of the Action Plan to be put in place.  It 
was anticipated that these would now be included within the 
Quarter 4 Report. 
 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

The report also included details of planned “follow ups” in respect of 
Audit reports which had been logged and which covered areas 
needing to be followed up.  Full details of audits recently completed 
were also included within this report.  It was highlighted that whilst 
high priority had been given to the Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services audit, this had already been addressed with a robust 
action plan being put in place to address the issues, supported by 
all S151 Officers from the relevant authorities to ensure the 
necessary actions were implemented over the next few months. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed a number 
of areas in more detail: 
 

 Concerns were raised in respect of a number of 
recommendation’s which remained outstanding from audits 
carried out in the previous financial year.  Members were 
assured that these recommendations would continue to be 
monitored and satisfactory explanations had been provided 
as to the reasons for the delays. 

 Appointments to Outside Bodies – Members acknowledged 
that there should be a format in place to ensure that the 
attendance of those Members appointed to Outside Bodies 
was monitored and that they were carrying out their duties 
and providing appropriate updates to Council. Officers 
confirmed that this was an issue which was being addressed 
with a view to a formal process being put in place. 

 ICT change control – Members questioned the lack of a 
formal process and it was confirmed that full details would be 
brought before the Committee at its next meeting, but 
assured Members that they would expect a clear action plan 
to be put in place before “signing off” audit and the follow up 
process would also ensure that any concerns were 
addressed. 

 Confirmation of the implementation dates for follow up of 
items and any formal actions taken, should those dates not 
be met.  Particular reference was made to the VAT returns 
item and it was confirmed that training of a new technician 
was underway in order for this to be implemented as soon as 
possible. 

 Reconciliations – Members questioned whether it would be 
useful for them to have sight of the plan which was prepared 
to enable staff to complete the reconciliations within the 
relevant timescale.  Officers confirmed that the schedule was 
still being prepared. 
 
 
 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Internal Audit Progress report of the Service Manager of 
the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service be approved. 
 

25. INDEPENDENT MEMBER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr. Dave Jones, Independent Member for Audit and Governance 
(non-voting co-opted member of the Committee) left the room 
during consideration of this item. 
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the report to Members 
and in so doing highlighted how the role had evolved and provided 
an overview of the key responsibilities and role of the Independent 
Member.  Mr. Jones played an active part within the Committee and 
the Financial Services Manager informed Members that she had 
met with Mr. Jones prior to the meeting and discussed the 
Statement of Accounts in detail.  It was confirmed the appointment 
was for a four year period, with a limit of serving a maximum of two 
consecutive terms. 
 
It was agreed that it was not necessary to change the current role 
and Members requested that it be minuted that Mr. Jones was a 
valuable addition to the Committee and approached his role with 
both common sense and an impartial view. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Independent Member Performance Report be noted. 
 

26. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE INCLUDING RISK  
 
The Chair informed Members that due to the absence of the 
Executive Director, Finance and Resources he had agreed to defer 
consideration of this item for a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

27. PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE - QUARTERLY BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management informed Members 
that the quarterly budget was aligned to the Council’s strategic 
purposes as opposed to departments.  The first quarter report 
showed revenue costs and it was anticipated that the second 
quarter would include a section in respect of capital expenditure.  
Currently there was an overall £25k over spend against £3.9m 
expected, which it was anticipated would be realised later in the 
year. 
 



   

Audit, Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 

28. COMMITTEE ACTION LIST AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Action List 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to item 2 of the action list and the 
Chair’s confirmation that he was happy to continue as Lead Fraud 
Member.  It was also noted that a second lead fraud and risk 
Member would not be appointed.  It was therefore agreed that this 
item be removed from the Action List. 
 
In respect of item 3 and data protection it was confirmed that all 
staff received the relevant training and it was not necessary for it to 
be included within departmental risk registers.  Members were 
therefore happy for this item to be removed from the Action List. 
 
Work Programme  
 
As discussed earlier in the meeting, Members agreed that the 
Committee should be given the opportunity to consider progress in 
respect of the Action Plan currently being formulated by the 
Executive Director, Finance and Resources following the Grant 
Thornton report.  As such Members agreed this should be added as 
a standard item to future meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the comments detailed in the preamble above, the 
Committee’s Action List and Work Programme be noted with 
the necessary updates being made to those documents. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.48 pm 


